



**Information Governance
Team**

Postal Address:
Coventry City Council
PO Box 15
Council House
Coventry
CV1 5RR

www.coventry.gov.uk

E-mail: infogov@coventry.gov.uk

Phone: 024 7697 5408

20 May 2021

Dear Sir/Madam

**Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA)
Request ID: FOI314460856**

Thank you for your request for information relating to Deaths of domiciliary care service users.

You have requested the following information:

1a. The number of total deaths notified to the council amongst home care (domiciliary care) service users, by the day or month of notification (whichever is easier), between 01 April 2017 and 28 February 2021.

1b. For the total number of deaths referenced in Question 1a, could you provide an age breakdown under the following categories: Under 18, 18-64, 65+.

For Questions 1a and 1b, please see below:

18+					
Month	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021
January	x	30	41	40	49
February	x	36	24	35	50
March	x	27	34	43	x
April	15	20	48	66	x
May	14	26	32	38	x
June	13	27	22	37	x
July	16	26	22	27	x
August	16	16	20	33	x
September	21	22	22	30	x
October	32	25	28	45	x
November	18	21	29	39	x
December	33	28	37	39	x

18-64					
Month	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021
January	x	0	2	0	3
February	x	2	0	2	7
March	x	1	1	4	x
April	1	2	2	3	x
May	0	2	2	4	x
June	1	4	4	2	x
July	1	2	2	2	x
August	0	0	1	5	x
September	2	1	2	1	x
October	4	0	0	2	x
November	2	0	0	2	x
December	1	1	3	0	x

65+					
Month	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021
January	x	30	39	40	46
February	x	34	24	33	43
March	x	26	33	39	x
April	14	18	46	63	x
May	14	24	30	34	x
June	12	23	18	35	x
July	15	24	20	25	x
August	16	16	19	28	x
September	19	21	20	29	x
October	28	25	28	43	x
November	16	21	29	37	x
December	32	27	34	39	x

2a. The number of deaths notified to the council, involving Covid-19 amongst home care (domiciliary care) service users, by the day or month of notification (whichever is easier) since records began in 2020 until 28 February 2021.

2b. For the total number of deaths referenced in Question 2a, could you state how many people died as a result of confirmed Covid-19, suspected Covid-19, and did not die of

Covid-19.

For Questions 2a and 2b, the Council does not hold this information and therefore we are advising you as per Section 1(1) of the Act.

If possible, please also include the following:

3. The total number of people using local authority purchased domiciliary care services, for the tax years - 2017/18, 2018/19, 2019/20 and 2020/21 to date.

2017/18 - 1383

2018/19 - 1337

2019/20 - 1292

2020/21 - 1374

2021/22 - 1372

4. The total number of local authority-purchased hours for domiciliary care services, for the tax years - 2017/18, 2018/19, 2019/20 and 2020/21 to date.

We confirm that this information is accessible to you via the following website, please use the following link:-

<https://digital.nhs.uk/data-and-information/publications/statistical/adult-social-care-activity-and-finance-report/2019-20>

We therefore do not have to provide the information as per Section 21 of the FOIA.

5. A list of your current home care (domiciliary care) providers.

A list of the current Care Providers - Framework Providers

Universal

Meridian (formerly SevaCare)

Carers Trust (Consortium)

Intercare (Consortium)

Advanced Care (Consortium)

InTouch (PCB)

Premiercare Midland(CareWatch)

Allied Healthcare

Caremark

The supply of information in response to a Freedom of Information request does not confer an automatic right to re-use the information. You can use any information supplied for the purposes of private study and non-commercial research without requiring further permission. Similarly, information supplied can also be re-used for the purposes of news reporting. An exception to this is photographs. Please contact us if you wish to use the information for any other purpose.

For information, we publish a variety of information such as: [FOI/EIR Disclosure Log](#), [Publication Scheme](#), [Facts about Coventry](#) and [Open Data](#) that you may find of useful if you are looking for information in the future.

If you are unhappy with the handling of your request, you can ask us to review our response. Requests for reviews should be submitted within 40 days of the date of receipt of our response to

your original request – email: infogov@coventry.gov.uk

If you are unhappy with the outcome of our review, you can write to the Information Commissioner, who can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF or email icocasework@ico.org.uk.

Please remember to quote the reference number above in your response.

Yours faithfully

Information Governance